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QUEEN VICTORIA'S BOER WAR 1900 CHRISTMAS TIN, 
multicoloured embossed lid in red, blue and gilt. Minor contact 
marks and rubbing to enameling and gilding on lid, base and 
sides rubbed with much of gilding to sides and base worn, 
otherwise good condition.

Box only, no contents.

£70 €84.00

BD002 ROYAL BERKSHIRE REGIMENT, WWI period silver mounted 
mother of pearl sweetheart or Old Comrades lapel badge, silver 
plate and enamel regimental device at centre of circular mother of
pearl mount, this with silver rim, stout pin to reverse, which is 
impressed "Sterling Silver rim". Light rubbing to high point of 
device and couple of light rim bruises, otherwise Almost 
Extremely Fine.

£20 €24.00

BD004 ROYAL FLYING CORPS, other ranks (possibly Flight Sergeant's
pattern) brass cap badge. High points polished, otherwise Good 
Very Fine.

£50 €60.00

BD012 WW2 KING'S BADGE FOR WAR SERVICE, white metal, 
butterfly hook for lapel wear to reverse. Minor rubbing to high 
points, otherwise Almost Extremely Fine.

£5 €6.00

BD013 WW1 PERIOD OTHER RANK'S BRASS WOUND STRIPE, as 
worn on the tunic sleeve, reverse legend in relief "SERVICE' 
WOUND STRIPE, SS LTD-B No.4 PROV PAT", twin lugs to 
reverse. Polished and toned, Good Very Fine.

£10 €12.00

BD014 SOUTH IRISH HORSE, other rank's medium size gilt tunic 
button, shamrock at centre, "South Irish Horse" legend around, 
20mm across at widest point, by Firmins Ltd, London. Light 
rubbing to high points, otherwise virtually full original gilding 
and Almost Extremely Fine.

I have 3 examples of this button in stock, if you want to order 
multiples.

£15 €18.00
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BD015 ROYAL IRISH REGIMENT, 1902-22 pattern officer's large size 
(25mm) gilt tunic buttons, by Jennens & Co, London. High points
lightly rubbed, otherwise virtually full original gilding and 
Almost Extremely Fine.

I have several of these in stock, if you wish to order multiples.

£5 €6.00

BD016 ROYAL IRISH REGIMENT, 1902-22 pattern officer's medium 
size (18mm) gilt tunic button, 19mm across at widest point, by 
Jennens & Co, London. High points lightly rubbed, otherwise 
virtually full original gilding and Almost Extremely Fine. 

I have several of these in stock, if you wish to buy multiples.

£4 €4.80

BD019 LEINSTER REGIMENT, WW1 post 1915 pattern officer's 
bronze service dress cap badge (as Kipling & King 699), 
originally twin lugs to reverse, EW, but with contemporary 
replacement stout pin fitting, minor rubbing to high points, 
otherwise Good condition.

£80 €96.00

BD020 IRELAND. Irish Veterinary Training College, Officer's Training 
Corps, 1929-34 pattern brass collar badge (Hogan 5). Twin lugs, 
EW, minor rubbing to high points, otherwise Good condition and 
attractive old dark tone.

£225 €270.00

BD021 IRELAND. Pair of Irish Veterinary Training College, Officer's 
Training Corps, 1929-34 pattern brass collar badge (Hogan 5). 
Twin lugs, EW, minor rubbing to high points, otherwise Good 
condition and attractive old dark tone.

£450 €540.00

BD024 ROYAL DUBLIN FUSILIERS, officer's 1881-1922 pattern 
medium size (19mm) tunic button. Only very minor rubbing to 
high points, otherwise virtually full gilding and Extremely Fine.

I have several matching examples of this button, in similar 
condition, if you wish to order multiples.

£15 €18.00

BD027 WW1 "IMPERIAL SERVICE" BREAST BADGE, white metal, 
with original brooch pin fitting to reverse. Good Very Fine. (Two 
in stock)

£10 €12.00

BD028 ROYAL ARTILLERY, WW1 period 9 carat gold sweetheart 
brooch, comprising the badge of the Royal Artillery, a field gun to
left with regimental title below and king's crown and "Ubique" 
title above, affixed to a plain straight bar brooch (43mm wide 
overall) hallmarked Birmingham 1915 on reverse. Lightly 
polished on high points, otherwise good condition.

£45 €54.00

BD029 ROYAL IRISH REGIMENT, 1902-22 pattern epaulette fixing 
post. Only minor rubbing to high points, most original gilding 
present and good condition.

I have 2 of these in stock if you wish to order multiples

£16 €19.20
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BD033 ROYAL IRISH REGIMENT, officers silver and gilt small size 
mess dress button (13mm) , a crowned harp within a wreath of 
shamrocks in silver on a gilt button. Minor polishing to high 
points, otherwise good condition.

I have several of these in stock, if you wish to order multiples.

£8 €9.60

BD034 ROYAL DUBLIN FUSILIERS post 1881 other ranks racoon skin
cap badge, Kipling & King 972. Minor rubbing to high points, 
otherwise Extremely Fine

£80 €96.00

BD036 ROYAL IRISH FUSILIERS, other ranks bi-metal two piece 
collar badge (Churchill 1771-1772). Minor rubbing to high 
points, otherwise good conditon.

£20 €24.00

BD049 GERMANY. 1934 LABOUR DAY BADGE, "Tag Der Arbeit", 
bronze, uniface 34mm circular lapel badge. Lacking pin to 
reverse, otherwise good condition.

£10 €12.00

BD050 ROYAL DUBLIN FUSILIERS, OFFICER'S 1881-1914 
PATTERN FUR CAP GRENADE, a fused gilt grenade with 
silver overlay of shamrocks, tiger and elephant, arms of the city 
of Dublin at centre, three fiery gateways, battle honours and 
regimental motto at base, accompanied by an even rarer original 
officer's blue feather plume for the fur cap. Fixing posts to reverse
of cap grenade shortened (approx half inch of each remaining), 
high points of grenade lightly polished, the blue feather plume 
slightly faded to green in parts, otherwise good condition.

£650 €780.00

BD057 LEINSTER REGIMENT POST 1915 OFFICER'S BRONZE 
SERVICE DRESS CAP BADGE. 3 lugs to reverse, N-E-W. 
Good Very Fine

£80 €96.00

bd060 A MATCHING PAIR (LEFT AND RIGHT) OF WW1 PERIOD 
STAFF OFFICER'S RED CLOTH AND BRAID COLLAR 
TABS, both with their original George V gilt buttons. Removed 
from uniform, some mothing, including small section missing 
from front corner of one collar tab, otherwise good condition.

£8 €9.60

BD062 ROYAL INNISKILLING FUSILIERS, SMALL SIZE 
OFFICER'S POST 1922 CAST BI-METAL CAP BADGE. Minor
rubbing to high points otherwise Good Very Fine to Almost 
Extremely Fine

£30 €36.00

BD065 KENYA DEFENCE FORCE 1928-1963 PATTERN CAP 
BADGE, a rampant lion to left in brass, slider to reverse, 1.95 
inches (49mm) high approx. Renfrew (British Colonial Badges) 
520. Polished, otherwise Very Fine.

£15 €18.00

BD066 MIDDLESEX REGIMENT. OFFICER'S POST 1916 PATTERN 
BRONZED CAP BADGE, twin lugs to reverse (east-west). 
Kipling & King 672. Very minor rubbing to high points, 
otherwise virtually mint state.

£20 €24.00
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bd067 MIDDLESEX REGIMENT. OFFICER'S POST 1916 PATTERN 
BRONZED CAP BADGE, twin blades to reverse (east-west). 
Kipling & King 672. Very minor rubbing to high points, 
otherwise virtually mint state.

£20 €24.00

BD068 MIDDLESEX REGIMENT. OFFICER'S POST 1916 PATTERN 
BRONZED CAP BADGE, twin blades to reverse (east-west). 
Kipling & King 672. One blade lacking, other very minor rubbing
to high points, otherwise virtually mint state.

£15 €18.00

bd069 MIDDLESEX REGIMENT, OFFICER'S 1898 PATTERN 
SILVER CAP BADGE (not hallmarked, but with maker's mark 
"J.R. Gaunt London" and the letter "P" impressed to reverse). 
Twin lugs to reverse (east-west), 40mm high x 47mm wide. 
Kipling & King 672. A superb example, lightly toned and 
virtually mint state.

This pattern of cap badge continued to be worn by officers of the 
Middlesex Regiment until the introduction of anodised badges in 
the 1960's.

£60 €72.00

BD070 MIDDLESEX REGIMENT, OFFICER'S SILVER CAP OR 
COLLAR BADGE (not hallmarked), twin lugs to reverse (east-
west). Similar to Westlake 244, but more squat in appearance, and
with the battle honour "Albuhera" on a wider scrolling ribbon, 
31mm high x 32mm wide. A superb example, lightly toned and 
virtually mint state.

£50 €60.00

BD071 EAST KENT REGIMENT, "THE BUFFS". OFFICER'S SILVER
COLLAR BADGE (not hallmarked), dragon faces to right, twin 
lugs to reverse (east-west). Churchill & Westlake 136. Both lugs 
slighty distorted (should be easy to re-shape), otherwise a superb 
example, attractively toned and virtually as struck.

£40 €48.00

BD072 HOME COUNTIES BRIGADE, OFFICER'S SILVER CAP 
BADGE (not hallmarked). Twin lugs to reverse (east-west), 
39mm high x 35mm wide. Kipling & King 2025. A superb 
example, virtually mint state.

£75 €90.00

BD073 QUEEN ALEXANDRA'S IMPERIAL MILITARY NURSING 
SERVICE RESERVE, PAIR OF SILVER COLLAR BADGES 
(not hallmarked). Matching twin lugs on reverse (both north-
south). Churchill & Westlake 412. Lugs slightly distorted (easily 
re-shaped), attractively toned, only minor rubbing to high points, 
Extremely Fine.

£25 €30.00

BD074 QUEEN'S REGIMENT, OFFICER QUALITY 1966-1992 
PERIOD ANODISED CAP BADGE, twin lugs to reverse (east-
west). Kipling & King 2038. Mint state.

£10 €12.00
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BD075 SIERRA LEONE REGIMENT, ROYAL WEST AFRICA 
FRONTIER FORCE. OFFICER'S BRONZED SHOULDER 
TITLE. Two-piece construction "SLR" over "RWAWF", twin lugs
to reverse (east-west), 38mm across at widest point. Lightly 
polished, Good Very Fine.

£12 €14.40

BD076 ROYAL WEST AFRICA FRONTIER FORCE, OFFICER'S 
BRONZED COLLAR BADGE, a palm tree, ribbon below 
bearing title "R.W.A.F.F.". Twin lugs to reverse (north-south), 
29mm high. Lightly polished, Good Very Fine.I have three 
examples in stock. Singles £4 each, a matched pair, £7

£4 €4.80

BD077 INDIAN ARMY. 9TH JATREGIMENT OFFICER'S BRONZED 
SHOULDER TITLE, curved form, in 2 lines, the number "9" 
above "JATS", of one-piece cast construction, twin lugs to reverse
(east-west), 33mm wide. Lightly polished, Good Very Fine.

£12 €14.40

BD078 INDIAN ARMY, 9TH JAT REGIMENT, OFFICER'S COLLAR 
BADGE, white metal (low grade silver, not hallmarked) or very 
pale brass, cast one-piece construction, the crowned (King's 
crown) regimental designation "IX" above ribbon bearing title 
"JAT REGIMENT". 21mm high. Polished, Good Very Fine.

I believe this pattern of collar badge was also sometimes worn by 
officers as a cap badge on side caps

£18 €21.60

BD080 BRITISH ARMY TROPICAL PATTERN FORMATION ARM 
BADGE, consisting of two strips of red fabric above a white 
fabric triangle, on lightweight khaki backing, indicating issued 
for use by the 2nd Infantry Battalion, 1st Division. Removed 
from uniform, otherwise good condition and rare.

Bevo style badge, post WW2 issue, probably produced in the 
British sector of occupied Germany using captured German Third
Reich machinery, circa 1946, for issue to troops serving in the 
Middle East or Far East.

£48 €57.60
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BD081 ROYAL NAVY INSPECTOR OF NAVAL ORDNANCE, gilt 
bronze and blue enamel lapel badge, a guard dog and anchor 
within a crowned oval circlet bearing the legend "Armorum Cura 
Navium Tutela", "INO" in exergue, butterfly buttonhole 
suspension device to reverse with maker's mark of J.R. Gaunt.

The On War Service 1915 badge was issued by the Ministry of 
Munitions. The earliest versions of these badges have blue 
enamel similar to the 1914 badge, but the enamel was abandoned 
in favour of a plain brass stamped design when the scale of the 
issue requirements became clear. These small, metal badges were 
worn by civilians during the First World War in order to indicate 
that the person wearing it was on engaged in important war-work.
Several of these badges were officially produced and distributed 
nationally but many more were produced privately by employing 
companies to support their employees. Before conscription was 
introduced in 1916, the army relied on voluntary recruitment. It 
was assumed by many that a man not in uniform was avoiding 
joining up and was therefore often accused of shirking their duty 
to their country. The famous white feather campaign saw men not
in uniform presented with a white feather as a symbol of 
cowardice. The official badges were intended to prove that the 
wearer was doing their duty to their country in a time of war in a 
different way. They were not in uniform, but they may have been 
working in munitions factories or in the dockyards carrying out 
work that was vital to the war effort. After conscription, the need 
for these badges faded, along with the white feather campaign. 
However, many continued to be worn throughout the war, 
especially by female shift workers for whom the badge could give
priority boarding and fare concessions on public transport, as well
as indicating that there was nothing disreputable about these 
ladies travelling alone at night.

£30 €36.00

BD082 ROYAL NAVY, 2ND CRUISER SQUADRON, embroidered blue
cloth badge, a red circlet with outline of white shield within, red 
and white star at centre comprised of white and red overlaid 
triangles, letters "SCS" in red and white at centre,  unissued 
condition (virtually as made).

Accompanied by a note to the effect that it was worn by the crew 
of HMS Cornwall and of Victorian manufacture.

£20 €24.00

BD083 ROYAL FUSILIERS, POST 1902 PATTERN SLOUCH HAT OR
FORAGE CAP BADGE. Regimentally produced, sand cast 
example, twin fixing lugs to reverse, probably produced by the 
2nd Battalion in India circa 1912 to the same pattern as Kipling &
King 597. Typical crude manufacture, but virtually as made.

£10 €12.00

BD084 ROYAL FLYING CORPS. OTHER RANKS BRONZE CAP 
BADGE. Twin fixing lugs to reverse (east-west). Minor rubbing 
to high points, otherwise virtually as issued.

£45 €54.00
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BD086 IRISH FREE STATE. POILINI ATHA CLIATH (DUBLIN 
POLICE), 1922-1925 PATTERN STATION SERGEANT'S 
CLOTH ARM BADGE, comprising three castles embroidered in 
white within a white embroidered circlet on an oval black padded
felt background, 2.7 inches x 2.35 inches (7.5 x 6 cm) (vertical) 
approx. Unissued condition, virtually as made.

This pattern of badge was withdrawn in 1925 following the 
amalgamation of the Poilini Atha Cliath with the Garda Siocana. 
The pre-1922 Dublin Metropolitan Police sergeant's pattern arm 
badge had a king's crown above the three castles.

£70 €84.00

BD088 INDIAN POLICE, post 1902 pattern (King's crown) white metal 
cap badge and matching pair of white metal collar badges. All 
three with lugs east-west. Minor rubbing to high points, otherwise
good condition and virtually as made.

£25 €30.00

BD089 CONNAUGHT RANGERS, OFFICER'S 1902-1922 KING'S 
CROWN PATTERN, LARGE SIZE, DOMED, BRONZED 
DRESS SERVICE TUNIC BUTTON, by Jennens, 25mm wide 
approx. Very minor rubbing to high points, otherwis virtually as 
made. Catalogue ref. Ripley 293. 

£25 €30.00

BD090 IRELAND. EUCHARISTIC CONGRESS, DUBLIN, 1932, 
pilgrim's gilt bronze and enamel lapel badge, comprising a gilt 
celtic cross superimposed on a blue enamel circlet, the circlet 
bearing the Latin legend "CONGRESSUS EUCHARISTIC 
INTERNAT. DUBLINENSIS", maker's mark "Quinn & Co" to 
reverse, 34mm wide approx, stout pin to reverse for fixing to 
lapel. Good condition, virtually as made and gilding with only the
very lightest of rubbing.

£15 €18.00

BD091 SECOND WORLD WAR AIR RAID PATROL SILVER LAPEL 
BADGE, "butterfly" suspender to reverse, for fixing to lapel, 
London hallmark for 1939 and maker's mark "J.C.". Attractively 
toned, Extremely Fine and virtually as struck

£20 €24.00

BD092 SECOND WORLD WAR AIR RAID PATROL SILVER LAPEL 
BADGE, stout pin to reverse for fixing to lapel, London hallmark
for 1938 and maker's mark "J.C.". Attractively toned, Extremely 
Fine and virtually as struck

£20 €24.00

BD093a/
b

IMPERIAL GERMANY, WW1 PERIOD OTHER RANKS 
PIKELHAUBE COCKADE IN NATIONAL COLOURS, red, 
white and black, measures 47mm diameter approx. Virtually new 
condition (probably contemporary copy).

£15 €18.00
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BK036 THE PALS AT SUVLA BAY. The Record of "D" Company of the
7th Royal Dublin Fusiliers. By Henry Hanna, K.C. 2002 reprint 
(original 1917). SB. 244pp, with portraits, plates, illustrations 
(seven in colour) maps. New condition. Weight 460g.This is an 
unusual book in that it is the record of a company, a company of 
the 7th Royal Dublin Fusiliers(RDF) - ‘D’ Company - at 
Gallipoli. The battalion was raised in August 1914 and allocated 
to 30th Brigade, 10th Irish Division. At the request of a Mr 
Browning, President of the Irish Rugby Football Union, the CO 
of the new battalion agreed to keep open a special company, ‘D’ 
Company as it was subsequently known, for “Pals” from the Irish
Rugby Union volunteers. It was a remarkable mix of volunteers - 
barristers, doctors, solicitors, stockbrokers, bankers, civil servants
and the like, nearly all well known in Dublin’s public and social 
life. Training in Ireland went on until, on the last day of April 
1915, 7th RDF sailed for Holyhead and from there travelled to 
Basingstoke, the concentration area of the 10th Division. The 
final period training at divisional level lasted to the end of June 
and a week later they were off to the Dardanelles.They landed at 
Suvla Bay on the morning of 7th August and there follows a 
comprehensive account of the fighting over the next few weeks, 
especially as it affected “D” Company. The first major battle was 
the attack on Chocolate Hill and then there was protracted 
fighting on Kizlar Dagh Ridge. Much of the description of the 
action is taken from letters and from personal memories of those 
who were there. The story ends soon after midnight 29th/30th 
September 1915 when the battalion was taken off the peninsula 
and brought to Lemnos. There is a final chapter on the work of 
the chaplains with the wounded.In an appendix there is a list of 
men of the battalion mentioned in despatches and the complete 
roll of the company showing five officers and 281 men and a 
further 23 transferred to “B” Company for the machine gun 
section. There is also a list of the 79 NCOs and men who 
survived to leave Suvla on 29th September. Finally there is a 
remarkable photographic section at the end depicting some 250 
officers and men with brief biographical details and similar 
details for another 58 for whom there are no photos.

£24 €28.80
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BK039 HISTORICAL RECORD OF THE 27TH INNISKILLING 
REGIMENT: From the Period of its Institution as a Volunteer 
Corps till the Present Time (1876). By W. Copeland Trimbel. 
2003 Reprint of 1876 Original Edition. SB 60pp. New condition. 
Weight 275g.A concise, beautifully-illustrated history of one of 
the British army’s most celebrated Irish regiments from its origins
in 1688 after the ‘Glorious Revolution’ to 1876. A proudly 
Protestant unit, the regiment was first raised to defend the town of
Enniskillen against Catholic forces loyal to James II. Taking part 
in the Battle of the Boyne and the Siege of Derry, the regiment 
became part of William III’s Anglo-Dutch army fighting the 
French at the siege of Namur. It fought the Jacobite rebels at the 
battles of Falkirk and Culloden in 1745-6; and then saw service in
the Seven Years War with France in the Americas and the 
Caribbean. After a 2nd and 3rd battalion was added to its 
strength, the Regiment saw service in Egypt and fought through 
the Peninsula War, taking part in the battles of Corunna, Busaco, 
and Olivenca, and the sieges of Ciudad Rodrigo and Badajoz. 
After entering Madrid, it fought under Wellington at the battles of
Salamanca and Vitoria, stormed St Sebastian, and crossed the 
Pyrenees to take part in the battles of Orthes and Toulouse. The 
Regiment also fought at Waterloo. The Inniskillings defended 
Peshawar during the Indian Mutiny. Contains an Appendix, Roll 
of Colonels, Roll of Present Officers etc., and seven illustrations.

£16 €19.20

BK040 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF IRISH HISTORY 1912-1921. By John 
Carty, M.A. 2004 Reprint. SB. 177pp. New condition, sealed in 
publisher's original wrapper. Weight 370g.An invaluable 
reference work of which only 750 copies were originally printed, 
providing a remarkably complete list of titles published during 
this most troubled period in Irish history.An incredibly useful 
book, providing a jumping-off board for anyone wanting to 
research the political and military history of the 
period.Publications are listed alphabetically by brief 
chronological period.

£10 €12.00

BK065 RECORD OF THE 4TH ROYAL IRISH DRAGOON GUARDS 
IN THE GREAT WAR 1914-1918. By the Rev. Harold Gibb, 
Lieutenant, 4th R.I. Dragoon Guards 1914-15. 1st edition, 
Canterbury, 1925. HB, 75pp, 1 col plate, b&w illus, map. 
Original cloth cover re-attached with new paste-downs and front 
and back end-papers, spine somewhat faded, title page lightly 
foxed, otherwise internally clean, good condition. Weight 310g.

£80 €96.00

BK079 DEBRETT'S PEERAGE & BARONETAGE, 2011 edition, 
2838pp. Weight 2040g. Virtually new condition, with its original 
dust jacket. An essential aid to researching a family history of 
officers of the Army, Navy and Air Force. No longer available 
from Debretts but last advertised price for this edition was £295.

£50 €60.00
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BK080 BRITISH AND IRISH REGIMENTAL AND VOLUNTEER 
MEDALS, 1745-1895. Volume 1, Regular Army (Major J.L. 
Balmer, 1988). 309 pp, virtually new condition. Weight 1025g.

£35 €42.00

BK081 1ST BATTALION THE FAUGH-A-BALLAGHS IN THE 
GREAT WAR (The Royal Irish Fusiliers.). Brigadier-General 
A.R. Burrows (2003 N & M Press reprint (original pub 1925). 
SB.188pp with 12 b/w photos and 11 maps). Weight 510g. As 
new, in publisher’s original wrapper.This is a very good history, 
supported by good, clear maps and interesting contemporary 
photos, and there is plenty of detail which would hardly have 
been possible in a multi-battalion history. The author has 
arranged the narrative on a year by year basis with a chapter to 
each year and the actions, battles and other events taking place in 
each year arranged chronologically. Appendices include the 
nominal roll of officers who served with the battalion in the field 
between 23rd August 1914 and 11th November 1918, showing 
the approximate dates of joining, distinguishing those of the 
original battalion and identifying the dead and wounded. Of the 
269 officers who served 69 gave their lives, or 1 in 4. The other 
ranks roll of honour is taken from “Soldiers Died”. The list of 
honours and awards, headed by the VC won by Pte R.Morrow, 
gives citations for that VC and for the awards of the DSO and 
DCM, in alphabetical order with the London Gazette date; all the 
other awards are listed by name only, mention in despatches are 
not included though foreign decorations are. A very informative 
appendix on strength figures shows that 7,601 warrant officers, 
non-commissioned officers and men served with the battalion and
of these 1,051 died.

£18 €21.60

BK082 A WAR RECORD OF THE 21ST LONDON REGIMENT, 
FIRST SURREY RIFLES 1914-1919. 2003 Naval & Military 
Press reprint of 1927 original Edition . Soft cover.  277pp. Weight
405g. As new.The book is divided in two parts, one for each 
battalion and at the end there is a consolidated list of honours and
awards, including MiD and foreign awards, and a combined Roll 
of Honour with officers and other ranks shown separately, the 
latter extracted from Soldiers Died, and there is an index. This is 
a good, business-like history, based on the contributions of 
several members of the battalions. 

£14 €16.80

BK083 A MILITARY HISTORY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF DUBLIN 
AND ITS OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS 1910-1922. Roger 
Willoughby (Medal Society of Ireland, 1989). Soft cover, 41pp + 
bibliography. Weight 100g. As new.  A useful publication 
covering the period of the 1916 Rising, when Trinity College was
at the heart of the fighting, and the War of Independence.

£8 €9.60
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BK085 NORTH IRISH HORSE BATTLE REPORT, NORTH AFRICA-
ITALY 1943-1945. 2003 N & M Press reprint (original pub1946).
Soft cover. 108pp with one map. Weight 165g. As new, unopened,
sealed in publisher's original plastic cover.

£14 €16.80

BK086 THE HISTORY OF THE 36TH (ULSTER) DIVISION. Cyril 
Falls 2003 N&M Press reprint (original pub 1922).Hard back, 
359pp with b/w photos of GOCs and VCs and seven maps. 
Weight  665g. Brand new, unopened, in publisher's sealed plastic 
cover.

£12 €14.40

BK105 LIST OF PERSONNEL OF THE IRISH DEFENCE FORCES 
DISMISSED FOR DESERTION DURING THE SECOND 
WORLD WAR 2003 reprint of the official Irish Government 
document published in 1946. SB.133pp. Weight 275g. A secret 
list of 5,000 Irish soldiers dismissed for deserting and joining the 
British Forces duirng the Second World War. New condition.It 
may not be widely known but a large number of Irish soldiers 
deserted their own army during WWII (Eire remained neutral) 
and crossed the sea to join the British army. Once the war was 
over these men were officially dismissed the service and their 
names published in this confidential document. The formal title of
the document is “List of personnel of the Defence Forces 
dismissed for desertion in time of National Emergency pursuant 
to the terms of Emergency Powers (No 362) Order 1945 (S.R. & 
O. 1945 No 198) or Section 13 of the Defence Forces (Temporary
Provisions) Act, 1946 (No 7/1946).” In it are listed, in 
alphabetical order, some 5,000 or more names with Army No, last
recorded address, date of birth, declared occupation prior to 
enlistment in Defence Forces, and date of dismissal from Defence
Forces. In the latter case the date is amost invariably 8 August 
1945. This document was circulated to all civil service 
departments and state run services, e.g post office, health service, 
state owned bus , rail, air and shipping companies etc. This was 
obviously intended to bar them from any form of government 
employment. It is a fascinating document and one which I have 
never been aware of before. It would be interesting, with the 
Naval and Military Press CD of Soldiers Died in WWII, to see 
how many of them were kiled or died in the war. The number of 
desertions is surprisingly large for a small army, but it must be an 
indication of the strength of feeling at the time.

£8 €9.60

BK106 TUDOR’S TOUGHS, A STUDY OF THE AUXILIARY 
DIVISION, ROYAL IRISH CONSTABULARY, 1920-1922. 
Ernest McCall (Redcoat Publishing 2019), 306pp, original 
illustrated card cover. Virtually new condition

£12 €14.40
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BU001 "WEXFORD REGIMENT, small size (16mm) silver plated 
Victorian tunic button, 2-piece flat backed domed construction, 
Royal cypher ""VR"" at centre, crowned circlet around bearing 
title ""Wexford Regiment"", plain rim, reverse impressed with 
maker's details ""Foley Dublin"". Similar to McDonnell 38.3, but 
by a different maker. High points polished, with some loss of 
silver plating, otherwise good condition.

The Wexford Regiment, Irish Militia, was originally raised in 
1794, and following the army reforms of 1881 became the 3rd 
Battalion Royal Irish Regiment."

£50 €60.00

BU002 "BALBRIGGEN INFANTRY, George III period small size 
(17mm) silver plated tunic button, circa 1795, one-piece open 
backed domed construction, Hanoverian crown at obverse centre, 
circlet around with regimental title ""Balbriggen Infantry"", 
reverse with maker's details, ""Murphy Dublin"". Lightly 
polished, otherwise virtually as made.

Balbriggen (now Balbriggan) is in north county Dublin, on the 
east coast of Ireland."

£60 €72.00

BU003 "BALBRIGGEN CAVALRY, George III period small size 
(17mm) silver plated tunic button, circa 1795, one-piece open 
backed domed construction, Hanoverian crown at obverse centre, 
circlet around with regimental title ""Balbriggen Cavalry"", 
reverse with maker's details, ""Murphy Dublin"". Lightly 
polished, otherwise virtually as made.

Balbriggen (now Balbriggan) is in north county Dublin, on the 
east coast of Ireland."

£60 €72.00

BU005 5TH NORTHUMBERLAND FUSILIERS, OFFICER'S 1855-56 
PATTERN large size gilt tunic button, 25mm, by Fermin & Sons, 
London (Ripley 91). Rubbing to high points, otherwise good 
condition,

Scarce, worn 1855-56 only.

£10 €12.00
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BU007 FOUR IRISH LATE 18TH/EARLY 19TH CENTURY KEANE 
FAMILY SILVER PLATED LIVERY BUTTONS, family crest to 
obverse depicting a stag standing to left on top of a cap (chapeau, 
a stag passant, proper), hollow backed, 27 mm, single loop to rear
for wearing, by Croker of Dame Street, Dublin. Minor rubbing to 
high points, otherwise good condition.

The crest is that of the Densy, Fortune, Keane, Mallard, 
Northcote and Parker families, only one of which is recorded in 
Fairbarn's "Crests of the Families of Britain and Ireland" as 
having an Irish connection, the Keanes.

£10 each or £24 for set of 4.

£10 €12.00

BU008 WW2 PERIOD PLATED BRONZE "FOR LOYAL SERVICE" 
LAPEL BADGE, "butterfly" fixing hook to reverse, 25mm. Good
Very Fine to Almost Extremely Fine.

£10 €12.00

OBJ081B
S

PRINCESS MARY'S 1914 CHRISTMAS GIFT TIN. Scattered 
contact marks and dents to lid and base and polished overall 
(gilding almost entirely lacking) otherwise good condition.

Box only, no contents.

£40 €48.00

PeteSheen@gmail.com Tel +353 1 6708295 www.military-medals-online.com

http://www.military-medals-online.com/IMAGELINKS.pdf
mailto:PeteSheen@gmail.com
http://www.military-medals-online.com/


MILITARIA and MEMORABILIA, BADGES and BUTTONS, PAINTINGS, BOOKS, ETC. 

Please Note: unless otherwise stated, all items are British Navy, Army or Air Force. 
You can also download and save the document to view when not connected to the internet 

LINK TO ILLUSTRATIONS of items in this list (items marked * are illustrated)

Back to index page

OBJ086a
/b

IRELAND. AN EARLY IRISH CIVIL WAR PERIOD ANTI-
TREATY FORCES BLACK PROPAGANDA POSTER, with 
contemptuous, mocking, spurious call to arms, sarcastically 
accusing the Free State leadership of being tools of the British 
military establishment: 

''YOUR KING AND COUNTRY CALLS. Rally once more to the
Colours. Remember the brave lads of the Royal Dublin Fusiliers 
and the many other Irish regiments who gallantly fought for the 
Empire, and helped to raise the flag in Africa, India, Egypt, and 
many of the battlefields of Europe. Read the names of many of 
your countrymen inscribed upon the Arch of the Royal Dublin 
Fusiliers, St. Stephen's Green. Irishmen the Empire is in danger, 
she needs your help. Join up at the nearest recruiting station.'' 

With names of Michael Collins (Commander of the Forces in 
Ireland), Richard Mulcahy and Owen O'Duffy and with the 
declaration "God Save the King" appended. 33cm x 20cm (13'' x 
8'') vertical approx., produced circa July 1922, shortly after the 
shelling and surrender of the anti-treaty garrison in Dublin’s Four 
Courts. Some minor creases, otherwise a clean example in 
Extremely Fine condition.

An identical example of this poster in similar condition was sold 
at Adam's Salerooms, Dublin, on 12/4/2006, lot 252. That 
example sold for a hammer price of Euros 500, Euros 625 
approximately including auctioneer's fees, etc (Sterling £415 
hammer, £520 approximately including fees etc).

£450 €540.00

OBJ4326
BS

PRINCESS MARY'S 1914 CHRISTMAS GIFT TIN. Few 
scattered minor dents, particularly to base, and lid lightly 
polished, otherwise good condition.

Tin only, no contents.

£50 €60.00

OBJ4327
BS*

PRINCESS MARY'S 1914 CHRISTMAS GIFT TIN, containing 
original wrapper for tobacco and packet for cigarettes (but no 
tobacco or cigarettes, both now long smoked), also Christmas 
card, envelope and carte de visite black and white photograph of 
Princess Mary. An attractive example, original gilding still bright 
and with only minor rubbing to high points and base of box, good
condition.

£150 €180.00
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OBJ4389
B

BAND MASTER ARTHUR DUNNING, MERCHANT NAVY. 
Seaman's pocket record book and certificates of discharge, similar
format to UK passport, with various entries covering the period 
27/7/1949 to 22/11/1963 for a wide variety of passenger ships, 
liners, etc., with Dunning being rated variously on the ships he 
was employed on as Musician, Band Master and Band Leader. 
Cover scuffed but internally clean.

Record book accompanied by copied extract 1939 Register.

Arthur Dunning was born in Liverpool on 23/5/1917. He is 
recorded in the 1939 Register as a single male musician resident 
at 19 Jeffeneys Crescent, Huyton, Liverpool.

£20 €24.00
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P010* ROYAL DUBLIN FUSILIERS, AN ATTRACTIVE BOER WAR 
PERIOD, FULL LENGTH WATERCOLOUR PORTRAIT OF A 
PRIVATE OF THE REGIMENT IN FULL DRESS UNIFORM, 
red tunic and bearskin hat, holding a rifle and bayonet, a column 
of Dublin Fusiliers marching in background in a tented 
encampment, by the Victorian artist William Barnes Wollen 
(1857-1936), signed and dated W.B. Wollen 1901. Measures 12.5 
inches (32cm) x 16 inches (41cm) vertical approx, framed and 
glazed in a giltwood frame, approx. 17.5 inches (45cm) x 22 
inches (56cm) vertical overall, including frame. Good condition, 
the painting crisp and clear and the frame and gilt card mount in 
new, undamaged condition.

William Barnes Wallen was a popular, well-regarded Victorian 
artist who specialised in military portraits and battle field scenes. 
He was particularly active during the final two decades of Queen 
Victoria's reign, 1881-1901. Although less active later, he did 
produce some paintings during and immediately after WW1.

Born in Leipzig on 6 October 1857, William Barnes Wallen was 
educated at University College School, London from 1871 to 
1873 and also studied at the Slade School of Fine Art. During the 
period 1879 to 1922, he exhibited pictures at the Royal Academy,
National Watercolour Society and elsewhere. His first picture 
exhibited at the Royal Academy was entitled "Football" but he 
followed this up with his first military painting in 1881 entitled 
"The rescue of Private Andrews by Captain Garnet J. Wolseley, 
H.M. 90th L.I. at the storming of the Motee Mahail, Lucknow". 
He was elected a member of the Royal Institute of Painters in 
Water Colours in 1888. In 1900, he was commissioned by the 
new illustrated weekly newspaper, The Sphere to act as one of its 
special artists in South Africa to cover the Boer War. His 
experiences during this war resulted in several paintings 
including "The Imperial Light Horse at Waggon Hill, January 6, 
1900", "The Victoria Cross", and "The 1st Battalion South 
Lancashire Regiment storming the Boer trenches at Pieter's Hill". 
Wallen also exhibited several scenes during and shortly after 
World War I depicting that conflict. He lived in London during 
his career in Camden Square and Bedford Park, and died in the 
city on 28 March 1936 aged 78.

Price includes delivery anywhere within Dublin. Not suitable for 
posting, so all purchasers from outside of Dublin will need to 
arrange collection / delivery.

£950 €1140.00

P079* 83RD (COUNTY OF DUBLIN) REGIMENT (THE POST 1880 
1ST BATTALION ROYAL IRISH RIFLES AND PARENT 
REGIMENT OF THE PRESENT-DAY ROYAL IRISH 

£1850 €2220.0
0
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REGIMENT). The framed central section from what is probably 
the earliest Regimental Colour, embroidered in multi-coloured 
silk and gold bullion wire on a yellow silk panel depicting the 
regimental title “LXXXIII REGt.” on a neo-classical shield, pre-
1800 pattern “Union Wreath” of roses and thistles around (no 
shamrocks), circa 1794. 

Silk panel housed in a 19th century “Hogarth” style ebonised and 
gilt frame and recently re-glazed with “Tru Vue Conservation 
Glass”, silk panel measures 20.5 inches x 23.5 inches  (51mm x 
59mm) (vertical) approx, overall 23.5 inches x 27 inches (51mm 
x 68.5mm) (vertical) approx. The yellow silk panel now 
somewhat faded, several minor splits around edges of the silk 
panel (all but one of these well away from embroidered central 
section), frame with some wear and contact marks, otherwise 
good condition.

The 83rd Regiment of Foot was raised at Dublin in 1793 by 
William Fitch, one of a number of regiments raised during 1793 
for service during the French revolutionary wars of 1792 -1802. 
William Fitch was appointed Colonel of the regiment on 28 
September 1793, and it sailed for England on Friday 7th 
November 1794, under the command of Colonel Fitch. After 
landing in England, the regiment was placed 83rd in precedence 
for infantry regiments of the line and was granted the title 83rd 
Regiment of Foot. The regiment first saw active service in the 
West Indies in 1795, remaining there until 1803, when it returned 
to England. The regiment next saw service at the Cape of Good 
Hope 1805-1817. In recognition of its distinguished services 
there, the regiment was granted the battle honour “Cape of Good 
Hope” in 1836, to be borne on its colours and regimental devices.
The regiment next saw service in Ceylon, 1817-1828, embarking 
for home in 1828 and landing at Portsmouth in April and May 
1829. After a brief interlude in Scotland the regiment sailed from 
Glasgow to Belfast on 16th August 1830. After being posted to 
various locations in Ireland the regiment marched back to Dublin 
on 19th August 1833, after an absence of 38 years.The 83rd Foot 
raised a second battalion in 1803. That battalion subsequently 
saw service during the Peninsular War, 1809-1814, but was 
disbanded at the conclusion of hostilities and its battle honours 
transferred to the 1st Battalion.The 83rd Foot amalgamated with 
the 86th Foot in 1881 to form the Royal Irish Rifles. That 
regiment became the Royal Ulster Rifles in 1921. The Royal 
Ulster Rifles amalgamated with the Royal Irish Fusiliers and the 
Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers in 1968 to form the Royal Irish 
Rangers, and in 1992 the Royal Irish Rangers amalgamated with 
the Ulster Defence Regiment to form the present day Royal Irish 
Regiment.
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There were two earlier 83rd Regiments of Foot, the first being 
raised in 1757 and disbanded in 1763, and the second (the 83rd 
Royal Glasgow Volunteers) being raised in 1777 and disbanded in
1783. The design of the central device on the panel from the 
regimental colour indicates that it was produced after these two 
earlier regiments had been disbanded but prior to 1800. The 
design is of a “Universal” pattern employed on the regimental 
colours of the various regiments raised in 1793 for service during 
the French revolutionary wars, while the wreath of roses and 
thistles indicates that it was produced prior to the Act of Union of
1800.  Probably produced in 1794, when the 83rd (County of 
Dublin) Regiment first landed in England and, as was the custom,
placed 83rd in seniority based on the date of first service in 
England.

Price includes delivery within Dublin. Not suitable for posting, so
purchasers from outside Dublin will need to arrange for 
collection/delivery.
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